

Oral Argument Held on April 21, 2020

No. 19-70115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**MOTION OF AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN
SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COTTON COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS,
NATIONAL CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
SORGHUM PRODUCERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Bartholomew J. Kempf
Edmund S. Sauer
Kimberly M. Ingram
Jeffrey W. Sheehan
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2374
esauer@bradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3, the American Farm Bureau Federation, American Soybean Association, National Cotton Council of America, National Association of Wheat Growers, National Corn Growers Association, and National Sorghum Producers (together, “the Growers”) respectfully request leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in opposition to Petitioners’ Emergency Motion to Enforce This Court’s Vacatur and to Hold EPA in Contempt. The proposed amicus brief is attached as Exhibit 1. In support of this Motion, the Growers state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Soybean and Cotton Growers Risk Suffering Significant Harm if They Cannot Use Existing Stocks of Dicamba Products.	2
A. Soybean and cotton growers’ massive investments in dicamba- tolerant crops could be devastated if this Court forbids the use of existing stocks of the Dicamba Products.	2
B. Growers lack the tools to effectively mitigate these losses at this point in the growing season.....	5
C. Blocking the use of existing stocks risks exacerbating resistance and undermining the efficacy of existing herbicides in future years.....	6
D. Granting Petitioners’ requested relief risks returning to the uncertainty and confusion that followed this Court’s vacatur.	8
II. Growers Rely on EPA’s Orderly Regulation of Existing Stocks of Formerly Registered Products.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-00484-JSW (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2010).....	7
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>McGill v. E.P.A.</i> , 593 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	11
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136n(a)	12
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	11
Rules	
Circuit Rule 29-2.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Other Authorities	
1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3993	11
American Farm Bureau Federation Letter to EPA	3
American Soybean Association Letter to EPA.....	2, 3
Bill Spiegel, <i>Now What?</i> , Successful Farming (June 5, 2020), https://www.agriculture.com/news/crops/now-what	6

Center for Food Safety, <i>National Weed Summit Tackles Epidemic of Herbicide-Resistant “Superweeds”</i> (May 10, 2012), https://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/press-releases/708/national-weed-summit-tackles-epidemic-of-herbicide-resistant-superweeds	7
Christopher Walljasper, <i>Grains—Soybeans Fall Further on Coronavirus Demand Risks</i> , Successful Farming (Apr. 14, 2020), https://www.agriculture.com/markets/newswire/grains-soybeans-fall-further-on-coronavirus-demand-risks-0	4
Emily Unglesbee, <i>Soybean Decisions</i> , The Progressive Farmer (Oct. 17, 2019), https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/10/17/review-herbicide-tolerant-soybean	2
Emily Unglesbee, <i>The States of Dicamba</i> , https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2020/06/08/states-enter-uncertain-legal-dicamba	8
EPA, <i>Over-The-Top Dicamba Products for Genetically Modified Cotton and Soybeans: Benefits and Impacts</i> , 16–17 (Oct. 31, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPP-2016-0187-0966	7
Eric Sfiligoj, <i>The Weed Resistance Problem: A Matter of Billions</i> , CropLife (April 1, 2014), http://www.croplife.com/crop-inputs/herbicides/the-weed-resistance-problem-a-matter-of-billions/	7
<i>Existing Stocks of Pesticide Products; Statement of Policy</i> , 56 FR 29362-01 (June 26, 1991)	9
Missouri Dep’t of Agric, <i>Statement on Dicamba Status</i> (June 5, 2020), https://agriculture.mo.gov/news/newsitem/uuid/48dc40af-e9b4-4f88-a496-879a0edfe0b8/department-of-agriculture-issues-statement-on-dicamba-status	8
Nat’l Ag. Statistics Service, <i>Crop Prod. 2019 Summ.</i> 3 (USDA Jan. 2020), https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Todays_Reports/reports/cropan20.pdf	3
National Cotton Council, <i>The Economic Outlook for U.S. Cotton</i> 41 (2020), https://www.cotton.org/econ/reports/upload/20annmtg_FullVersion_Final.pdf	4

National Cotton Council Letter to EPA	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Secretary of Agriculture Comments on Ninth Circuit's Dicamba Ruling, Oklahoma Farm Report (June 5, 2020), <a href="http://www.oklahomafarmreport.com/wire/news/2020/06/00010_B
layneonDicamba06052020_125609.php#.Xukx85NKjOQ">http://www.oklahomafarmreport.com/wire/news/2020/06/00010_B layneonDicamba06052020_125609.php#.Xukx85NKjOQ</i>	8
Robert Norris, <i>Never Let 'Em Seed</i> , http://wssa.net/wssa/weed/articles/wssa-neverletemsetseed/	7
S. Rep. No. 92-838 (1972)	11
<i>Soybeans</i> , Business Insider, https://markets.businessinsider.com/commodities/soybeans-price	3, 4
University of Georgia, <i>Cotton Budgets</i> , https://agecon.uga.edu/extension/budgets.html	3
University of Missouri Extension, <i>Southeast Missouri Crop Budget</i> <a href="http://extension.missouri.edu/scott/documents/Ag/crop-budgets/
RR-Extend-Soybeans.pdf">http://extension.missouri.edu/scott/documents/Ag/crop-budgets/ RR-Extend-Soybeans.pdf	2
USDA, <i>COVID-19 Spurs Record Downward Adjustments to Global Demand</i> (Apr. 2020), <a href="https://downloads.usda.library.cornell.edu/usda-esmis/
files/kp78gg36g/34850214n/w9505k169/cotton.pdf">https://downloads.usda.library.cornell.edu/usda-esmis/ files/kp78gg36g/34850214n/w9505k169/cotton.pdf	5
Weed Science Society of America, <i>Perspectives on Soybean Yield Losses Due to Weeds in North America</i> , <a href="http://wssa.net/wp-
content/uploads/WSSA-2016-Soybean-Yield-Loss-poster.pdf">http://wssa.net/wp- content/uploads/WSSA-2016-Soybean-Yield-Loss-poster.pdf	3
